RESOLUTION NO. 2009-227

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE COMMUTER, FIXED ROUTE, ADA COMPLEMENTARY PARATRANSIT AND **DIAL-A-RIDE OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE CONTRACT WITH MV TRANSPORTATION, INC. INCORPORATING THE SERVICE RESTORATION OF AUGUST 31, 2009**

WHEREAS, on May 13, 2009 the City Council of the City of Elk Grove awarded a contract for Commuter, Fixed Route, ADA Complementary Paratransit and Dial-A-Ride Operations and Maintenance to MV Transportation, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, on July 22, 2009 the City Council adopted service adjustments in response to a decline in revenues designated for Transit operations; and

WHEREAS, on August 31, 2009 the City Council restored limited service including Commuter and Weekend service that has resulted in the need for additional staffing by MV Transportation, Inc. beyond that identified in the original contract; and

WHEREAS, on September 2, 2009 the Agreement between the City and MV Transportation, Inc. was finalized reflecting the service adjustments adopted July 22, 2009, but not the restored service adopted on August 31, 2009, which requires a contract amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 1 to the Commuter, Fixed Route, ADA Complementary Paratransit and Dial-A-Ride Operations and Maintenance contract.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 18th day of November 2009.

PATRICK HUME, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

SUSAN J. BLACKSTON, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

aug-manal

SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2009-227

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

I, Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a special meeting of said Council held on November 18, 2009 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS: Hu

Hume, Scherman, Cooper, Davis, Detrick

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California